



2025:RJ-JP:49109

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR
राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No.6916/2025

Rjjak Khan S/o Jasmaal Khan

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Others

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Gajender Singh Rathore Mr. Liyakat Khan
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Punia, PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

03/12/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the subject land belongs to the petitioner and his family members. Learned counsel submits that they executed an agreement to sell with the respondents-complainants for selling the subject land. Learned counsel submits that the petitioner never denied execution of registration of the sale deed in favour of the respondents-complainants. But inspite of the above, the respondents-complainants have lodged the instant FIR against the petitioner with the allegation that he has received some threats from one accused-Madan Lal Mithalal that the subject land belongs to him and he has a share in it. Learned counsel submits that no such documents exist in his favour with regard to his title/share in the subject land. Learned counsel submits that the petitioner has not committed any cheating or forgery with the respondents-complainants, and they are still ready to execute the registration of sale deed of the subject land in their favour.



2. Heard. The matter requires consideration.
3. Issue notice to the respondents-complainants, returnable within a period of three weeks.
4. Notices be given "dasti" to the counsel for the petitioner for effecting service upon the respondents-complainants through concerned SHO.
5. List this case on 05.01.2026.
6. Till next date, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner.
7. Meanwhile, learned Public Prosecutor is directed to call for the case diary, along-with factual report of the investigation conducted so far, for perusal of this Court.
8. It is made clear that this interim order would come into effect only after service of notice upon the respondents-complainants.
10. The respondents-complainants would be at liberty to move application for modification / recall of this order after service.
11. Office is directed to send a copy of this order to the respondents-complainants alongwith notices.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J